

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

OSCAR SANCHEZ, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action
	)	Case No. 3:20-cv-00832
SHERIFF MARIAN BROWN, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	

---

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO  
AMENDED MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. BACKGROUND .....	2
A. Procedural History .....	2
B. The Named Plaintiffs .....	4
II. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	10
A. Legal Standard .....	10
B. Plaintiffs fail to show that there are in fact sufficiently numerous parties. ....	11
C. Plaintiffs fail to show the class members’ claims depend upon a common contention.....	13
D. Plaintiffs cannot show typicality.....	17
E. Plaintiffs’ proposed representative are not adequate .....	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>
1. Adequacy of the Named Plaintiffs.....	21
2. Adequacy of the Proposed Class Counsel .....	23
F. Rule 23(b)(2) is not met.....	24
III. CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	11
<i>C.G.B. v. Wolf</i> , 464 F.Supp.3d 174 (D.C.D.C. 2020) .....	16
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Feder v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 429 F.3d 125 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	20, 21
<i>Hope v. Warden York Cty. Prison</i> , 972 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Ibe v. Jones</i> , 836 F.3d 516 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	10
<i>Juarez v. Asher</i> , C20-0700JLR-MLP, 2020 WL 5746875 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 25, 2020).....	24
<i>Mallory v. Lease Supervisors, LLC</i> , No. MO:16-CV-00248-DAE-DC, 2017 WL 1281555 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 13, 2017) .....	12
<i>Maywalt v. Parker &amp; Parsley Petroleum Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Money v. Pritzker</i> , 453 F.Supp.3d 1103 (N.D. Ill. 2020) .....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Moore v. Payson Petroleum Grayson, LLC</i> , No. 3:17-CV-1436-S-BH, 2018 WL 3845193 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2018).....	12
<i>Sanchez v. Brown</i> , 2020 WL 2615931 (N.D. Tex. May 22, 2020) .....	2, 6, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 25
<i>Simms v. Jones</i> , 296 F.R.D. 485 (N.D. Tex. 2013) .....	12
<i>Thakker v. Doll</i> , 336 F.R.D. 408 (M.D. Penn. 2020).....	17, 22, 24
<i>Tolbert v. RBC Capital Markets Corp.</i> , Civil Action No. H-11-0107, 2016 WL 3034497 (S.D. Tex. May 26, 2016).....	12

*Valentine v. Collier*,  
490 F.Supp.3d 1121 (S.D. Tex. 2020) ..... 17

*Valentine v. Collier*,  
993 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 17, 18, 21, 24

*Vizena v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.*,  
360 F.3d 496 (2004)..... 11

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v Dukes*,  
563 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 12, 13

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 10

*Ward v. Hellerstedt*,  
753 Fed.Appx. 236 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 10, 17, 23, 24

*Wragg v. Ortiz*,  
462 F.Supp.3d 476 (D.N.J. 2020) ..... 16

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 17

**Other Authorities**

1 Newberg on Class Actions § 3.05, at 3-25 (ed ed. 1992) ..... 11
